Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\_ .gov.uk

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

14 August 2024

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 27th August,
2024 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX
at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Radford (Vice-Chair), Jackman, Purser, Thorne, Jeffries, Ryan and

Steemson

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on

3. Declarations of Interest.

4. Public Questions (If any)

5. Members Questions (if any)

Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chairman subject to procedural
rules.



The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working days before the

meeting.
6. Audit Progress and Sector Update June 2024 (Pages 7 - 22)
7. Draft Accounts (Pages 23 - 40)

8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) compliance (Pages 41 - 88)
report and policy update

9. Financial Instruction and Contract Rules Waivers (Pages 89 - 94)
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -

Exclusion of Press and Public

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in the relevant paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

11. Fraud Risk Assessment 2024 (Pages 95 -
112)

12. Part | Items suggested for discussion with the press and
public included

To RESOLVE that the press and public be allowed into the meeting.

Part | - Items suggested for discussion with the press and public included

13. Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024-2025 (Pages 113 -
122)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JUNE 2024

Present:

Councillors Jackman, Morgan, Radford, Thorne, Jeffries, Ryan and Steemson

Apologies:
Councillors Purser

Officers in Attendance:

Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services
Sue Heath, Audit Manager

Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist

Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager

13.

14.

15.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

It was proposed by Councillor Radford and seconded by Councillor Jackman
that Councillor Morgan be elected as Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee for
2024-2025.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.

Resolved

that Councillor Morgan be elected as Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee for
2024-2025.

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR

It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Thorne that
Councillor Radford be elected as Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee for 2024-
2025.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.

Resolved

that Councillor Morgan be elected as Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee for
2024-2025.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING



16.

17.

18.

19.

It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Radford that
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.

Resolved

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.

None

HOUSING HEALTH AND SAFETY AUDIT UPDATE
The Housing Enabling and Development Manager introduced the item.

He spoke on Housing stock, the need for social housing, compliance, and that 6
of the 11 recommendations had been implemented. 3 are underway and the last
few are almost complete. He also discussed the appointment of a housing
compliance officer. He informed the committee that there were 67 housing
properties in the district including Gypsy and Traveller sites.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.

She explained the audit planning process and that mutually convenient times
were agreed with officers for audit work. The risk management work was still
pending. Strata is audited by the Devon Audit Partnership and audit reports
could be circulated to the Committee members. Post-audit satisfaction surveys
were used to help identify any improvements. A fraud risk analysis was
maintained to address fraud risks and were ongoing. It was suggested an item
on fraud could come to a future committee meeting.

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Councillor Ryan that the report
be noted.

A vote was taken — all were in favour

Resolved that the report be noted.

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY



20.

21,

The Performance and Data Analyst introduced the item to the Committee.

He noted that few changes has occurred to the strategy since 2020. The
Committee asked to hear the discussions with Executive Members regarding risk
management.

It was proposed by Clir Morgan and seconded by Councillor Thorne that the Risk
Management Strategy be noted and recommended to Full Council for approval.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.

Resolved that the Risk Management Strategy be noted and recommended to
Full Council for approval.

STRATEGIC AND CORPORATE RISK REPORT

The Performance and Data Analyst introduced the item to the Committee.
It was noted that Members non-compliance with the code of conduct was
considered high risk. The Committee highlighted the importance of staff

members receiving defusal training.

It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Jackman
that the report be noted.

A vote was taken — all were in favour

Resolved that the report be noted

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-2024
The Audit Manager introduced the item.

The CIPFA and SOLACE framework had been used for the governance review.
Several actions were planned to address governance weakness. Members
raised concerns at the Member-Officer protocol not being agreed. The
Committee asked for update reports on planned actions.

It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Jeffries that
the Committee recommends to Council that the Annual Governance Statement
is approved.

A vote was taken — all were in favour.

Resolved that the Committee recommends to Council that the Annual
Governance Statement is approved.

The Committee also noted the Audit team were in the process of recruiting an
independent member and that a glossary of terms would be attached to future
agendas.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.

Chair
Clir Sally Morgan



° Grant Thornton

Teignbridge District Council

Audit progress report and sector updates

August 2024

9 wal| epuaby



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at August 2024
Audit Deliverables
Sector Update

Page

~N oo F

Commercial in confidence

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. Itis
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Council or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting or
refraining from acting on 
[...]
ates the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis. These reports include any policy
updates, such as changes to the official lending list, based on the latest ratings information.
Full council receives an annual review and strategy statement and a mid-year review.

Total net interest received in 2023-24 was £1,936,259. This compares to £792,870 in 2022-23.
This increase was due to higher interest rates, as average funds held decreased (attributable
to an increase in internal borrowing for capital expenditure). Average interest rates increased
from 1.94% in 2022-23 to 4.88% in 2023-24. Base rate increased as follows during the year,
as raising interest rates is the main measure employed by the Bank of England (BOE) to
suppress inflation:

Rate as at 01/04/23 4.25%
11/05/23 4.50%
22/06/23 5.00%
03/08/23 5.25%

The compounded 12-month SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index Average) rate as at 31 March
2024 was %. 5.07%.

Treasury Management Indicators
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 27 February 2024.
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting.

40



Agenda ltem 8

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Teignbridge District Council
Audit Scrutiny

27 August 2024

Part 1

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA)
COMPLIANCE REPORT and POLICY UPDATE

Purpose of Report
e To advise members of any instances in which the Council has used its powers
under RIPA, and
e to seek members approval for minor amendments to the Council’s RIPA

Surveillance Policy and Procedures.

Recommendation(s)

The Audit Scrutiny Committee is recommended to approve the updated RIPA
Surveillance Policy and Procedures.

Financial Implications

None.

Legal Implications

None. The Council is meeting its statutory duty to maintain RIPA procedures and
report on its use of the powers.

Risk Assessment

The risks of breaching the RIPA are very low as the Council has not, and is unlikely
to use it.

Environmental / Climate Change Implications

None.

Report Author

Sue Heath — Audit & Information Governance Manager
Tel: 01626 215258

Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk

41


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Executive Member

Councillor Richard Keeling — Executive Member for Resources

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) regulates the use

and methods of surveillance carried out by public bodies.

Local authorities, including Teignbridge, may only carry out covert
surveillance where this is directed and not intrusive, and is in relation to an
offence which is punishable with a custodial sentence of at least 6 months
(or would be an offence under the Licensing Act i.e. sales of alcohol to

underage children).

The Council is therefore very unlikely to make use of its RIPA powers, and

consequently no RIPA applications have been made or authorised since our

Housing Benefit investigation functions were transferred to the Department
for Work and Pensions, pre-2014.

In accordance with the RIPA Code of Practice we must nevertheless,
maintain internal procedures, should the situation change and the need for

surveillance arise.

RIPA SURVEILLANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE

As mentioned, in order to remain “RIPA ready” and to ensure officers are
aware of what types of activity may require authorisation, it is important that

policies and procedures remain current and relevant.

An updated Surveillance Policy and Procedures is therefore appended for
members’ approval. Tracked changes are shown to identify minor changes.
These are mainly around the need to ensure officers are cautious in their use

of the internet and social media sites to conduct checks, and also to add

42


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

2.3

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

clarification around members of the public volunteering information to the
Council as part of our normal functions (e.g. use of the report a fraud form or

other enfor
[...]
y the
magistrate. The local authority will need to formally designate
certain officers for this purpose under section 223 of the Local
Government Act 1972.

The Home Office suggests that the investigating officer will be best
suited to fulfill this role but the Authorising Officer may also want to
attend to answer any questions.

The local authority will provide the magistrate with a copy of the
original RIPA authorisation. This forms the basis of the application
to the magistrate and should contain all information that is relied
upon. In addition, the local authority will provide the magistrate with
two copies of a partially completed judicial application/order form
(which is included in the Home Office Guidance) (see the example
form at Appendix 5.)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/118173/local-authority-england-wales.pdf pgl8

The hearing will be in private and heard by a single magistrate who
will read and consider the RIPA authorisation and the judicial
application/order form. He/she may have questions to clarify points
or require additional reassurance on particular matters. The forms
and supporting papers must by themselves make the case. Itis not

75 31


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/118173/local-authority-england-wales.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/118173/local-authority-england-wales.pdf

sufficient for the local authority to provide oral evidence where this
is not reflected or supported in the papers provided.

6. The magistrate will consider whether he or she is satisfied that, at
the time the authorisation was granted or renewed, there were
reasonable grounds for believing that the authorisation was
necessary and proportionate. He/she will also consider whethe
[...]
te
relates merely to
change of payee
(i.e. via New Forest
DC) and is fully
funded, the
amendment was
noted and recorded
by Internal Audit.

92



http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

IMPLICATIONS, RISK MANAGEMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT

Financial

There are no direct financial implications as this is an advisory report only. The
financial impacts of the spending covered by the waivers were assessed at the
time these procurements were carried out.

Legal

The reporting of Waivers to the Audit Scrutiny Committee is a requirement of
the Financial Instructions and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution.

Risks

Risks are evaluated when individual waiver approval is sought. Waivers would
not be approved if they presented unacceptable risk.

CONCLUSION

That the report be noted.

GROUPS CONSULTED

Not applicable.

ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT
Not applicable.

DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN)

Not applicable.

93


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

Teignbridge District Council
Audit Scrutiny

27 August 2024
Part 1

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN and CHARTER 2024-2025

Purpose of Report

To advise members of the planned internal audit work, and to request approval of
the Internal Audit Charter (Terms of Reference).

Recommendation(s)
The Audit Scrutiny Committee APPROVES the Audit Plan and Charter.

Financial Implications

None. The service will be delivered within the approved budget.
Legal Implications

The Council is meeting its statutory requirement to provide an internal audit function.
Risk Assessment

Not applicable.

Environmental/ Climate Change Implications

Not applicable.

Report Author

Sue Heath — Audit and Information Governance Manager
Tel: 01626 215258 Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk

Executive Member

Councillor Richard Keeling — Executive Member for Resources

113


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

2.1

2.2
[...]
0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/g3419/Public%20reports%20pack%2030th-Jul-2024%2010.00%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/8391/teignbridge-council-strategy.pdf

4.1

4.2

5.1

5.2

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

AUDIT CHARTER

Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility must be formally defined
to give it the status required to carry out its work independently.

These terms of reference are provided for through a Charter (see Appendix B
below) which members are asked to approve.

MAIN IMPLICATIONS
The implications members need to be aware of are as follows:
Legal

The Council is meeting its statutory obligation to provide an internal audit
function.

Resources

The service will be delivered within budget.

GROUPS CONSULTED

Strategic Leadership Team and Corporate Management Team.

ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT

Not applicable.

DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN)

Not applicable.

115


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

APPENDIX B

This document describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the
Council’s Internal Audit Section.

Internal auditing is an independent, objective, assurance providing activity designed
to add value and improve the Council’s operations. It helps the Council accomplish
its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve
the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.

Internal Audit will advise management where internal control systems can be
improved, and seek to promote compliance with corporate policies and procedures,
and accomplishment of corporate priorities, through its systematic review of the
Council’s activities. It aims to enhance and protect organisational value by providing
risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight.

Internal Audit’s statutory authority is derived from Section 151 of the Local
Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit R
[...]
e Chartered Institute of Public Finance
Accountants; advisory services; Better Governance Forum; liaison with external
audit; and with other local authorities.

The service is provided by an in-house Audit / Information Governance Manager and
Auditor, supplemented with external resource as needed. This “mixed provision”
service from a combination of internal and external resource provides a good skills
base.

The audit team aim to deliver audit work in accordance with the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards.

Service delivery is monitored through a quality assurance and improvement
measures which include key performance indicators such as achievement of the
Audit Plan, customer feedback, assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit
Standards, and a value for money indicator which can be included to benchmark the
cost of the service if required.

A budget is in place for 2024-2025 which supports the resources (outlined above) to
deliver the plan.

120


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

\ Teignggli‘ﬁlge

The Council recognises both CIPFA and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors
(ClIA) qualification for internal auditing. The Audit Manager is a full member of the
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

Training needs are assessed on an ongoing basis and are reviewed during annual
staff Personal Development and Performance meetings. The aim is to ensure
auditors are operating at a level which fulfils the Council’s requirements and meets
professional standards.

If the necessary skills for a particular assignment were not available in house, the
external budget provides flexibility to source these externally, as required.

121


http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Audit Progress and Sector Update June 2024
	Slide 1: Teignbridge District Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at August 2024
	Slide 5: Progress at August 2024 (cont.)  
	Slide 6: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 7: Audit Backstop - update
	Slide 8: Change of external auditor – how to get the best out of new arrangements
	Slide 9: LGA Improvement and Assurance Framework
	Slide 10: The State of the Locals
	Slide 11: Productivity plans – new guidelines revealed and a note of caution
	Slide 12: Housing and homelessness – continuing crisis and a new reform
	Slide 13: Design for life – the smart regeneration journey to 2030
	Slide 14: Simpler Recycling – new rules to be aware of
	Slide 15: Audit Committee resources
	Slide 16

	7 Draft Accounts
	Appendix 1 Lending list Audit Scrutiny August
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management Year End Results

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) compliance report and policy update
	Teignbridge RIPA Surveillance Policy  Procedures - 2024

	9 Financial Instruction and Contract Rules Waivers
	13 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024-2025



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
27 AUGUST 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Radford (Vice-Chair), Jackman, Thorne and Ryan 

 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Purser, Jeffries and Steemson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Directpr of Corporate  
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Beth Bowers, Grant Thornton Representative  
 

 
 
  

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Radford and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the minutes 
of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

23.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None 
  

24.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
  

25.   MEMBERS QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
  

26.   AUDIT PROGRESS AND SECTOR UPDATE JUNE 2024  
 
The Grant Thornton Representative introduced the item to the Committee  



 

 
2 

 

 
The Committee briefly paused to read the backstop letter. The Committee were 
informed that the Audit backstop would be effectively ‘cut off’ in order to ensure 
future Audit work could be underway. The External Audit fee would increase but 
this would allow increased capacity in the team and ensure the audit would run 
smoothly. In response to a members query, it was confirmed that the 21/22 
external audit report had come to Committee in March 2024. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Radford that the report be 
noted. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

27.   DRAFT ACCOUNTS  
 
The Director of Corporate introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Committee were informed that draft accounts would now be produced for 
late June which would benefit the process. There had been increases in interest 
rates in investments. The Committee were informed of various sources of capital 
and revenue. The Committee also discussed the pension deficit and the Audit of 
‘prior periods’. The MTFP and IRP were looking at Members allowances.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Radford that the 
Committee note the publishing of the Draft Accounts report and its appendices. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the publishing of the Draft Accounts and its 
appendices. 
  

28.   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) COMPLIANCE 
REPORT AND POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
The Committee were informed that the powers had only ever been used once 
and that they were only allowed to be used in specific circumstances, including 
magistrate approval. The use of RIPA powers must be overt, proportionate and 
as a final option.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the 
Committee approves the updated RIPA Surveillance Policy and Procedures 
 



 

 
3 

 

A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee approves the updated RIPA Surveillance Policy and 
Procedures 
  

29.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
It was explained to the Committee when waivers are used. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the report be 
noted. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

30.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Thorne that the meeting 
exclude press and public and move into Part 2 as per paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
The meeting then moved into Part 2. 
  

31.   FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 2024  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
The Committee discussed the Fraud Risk prevention process and were given 
examples. It was suggested that a reminder be put in the Members and Officers 
Newsletters on the importance of updating registers of interest and declaring any 
interests if necessary . 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Radford that the report be 
noted. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 



 

 
4 

 

 
That the report be noted. 
  

32.   PART I ITEMS SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC INCLUDED  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Radford that any press 
and public be readmitted to the meeting and the meeting move back into Part 1. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
The meeting then moved back into Part 1. 
  

33.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2024-2025  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the item to the Committee.  
 
Devon Audit Partnership had been involved in the internal audit as with previous 
years. It was suggested that a monitoring report become a standing item for the 
Committee. The Committee were informed that not every element of the Council 
is audited every year. They were also informed on how risks and their 
mitigations were tested. Monthly risk checks are undertaking for Cybersecurity. 
Monthly reports are provided to the Senior Leadership Team on risks. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Morgan and seconded by Cllr Jackman that the 
Committee approve the Audit Plan and Charter. 
 
A vote was taken – all were in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee approves the Audit Plan and Charter. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.17 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan  

 

 
 


